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DE Haushaltswaage PL Waga domowa FI Kotitalousvaaka
Gebrauchsanweisung Instrukcja obstugi Kéytt6ohje

EN Domestic scale NL Huishoudweegschaal CS Doméci vaha
Instruction for Use Gebruikershandleiding Navod k pouziti

FR Balance domestique PT Balanca de cozinha RO Céntar de uz casnic
Mode d’emploi Instrucdes de utilizagao Instructiuni de utilizare

ES Bascula de cocina EL Zuyapid koudivag SL Gospodinjska tehtnica
Instrucciones para el uso 0dnyieq xpriong Navodila za uporabo

IT Bilancia domestica DA
Instruzioni per I'uso

TR Ev terazisi SV

Kullanma Talimati

BbiTOBbIE BECDI

MHCprKLI,I/Iﬂ no NpUMeHeHnto

Hushallsvag

RU

Husholdningsvaegt
Brugsanvisning

Bruksanvisning

NO Husholdningsvekt
Bruksanvisningen

HU Haztartasi mérleg

Haszndlati Gtmutato
AR A3iall ) jaall
Jlaiay) Jala

Wiegegut auflegen.

Place the material to be weighed on the
scale.

Déposer le produit a peser.

Colocar los ingredientes a pesar.
Posizionare il prodotto da pesare.
Tartilacak nesneyi koyma.

MonoxwTe rpys.

Natéz wazony towar.

Het te wegen materiaal plaatsen.
Colocar o produto que pretende pesar.

EL Tomobetrote To {uyiduevo eiboc.
DA  Leeg genstanden, der skal vejes, pa.
SV L&gg pa det som ska véagas.

NO Legg pé det som skal veies.

Fl  Lisa4 astiaan punnittava tuote.
CS Polozte vazené zbozi.

RO Asezati produsul de cantdrit.

SL Postavite blago, ki ga boste tehtali.
HU Tegye fel a mérendd anyagot.

AR Ly Al Ll pa
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press MEM

DE Wiegen groBer Gegensténde.

Mit Memory Funktion: Anzeige des zu-
letzt gewogenen Wertes.

EN Weighing large objects.

With memory function: displays last
measured value.

FR Pesée de gros objets.

Avec fonction mémoire : affichage des
derniéres valeurs mesurées.

ES Pesar objetos grandes.

Con funcién de memoria: indicacién del
ultimo valor pesado.

IT  Pesatura di oggetti di grandi dimensioni.
Con funzione memoria: visualizzazione
degli ultimi valori misurati.

TR Buyik nesnelerin tartimasi.

Memory fonksiyonlu: Tartilan son dege-
rin gosterimi.

RU BsBelwwBaHue KpynHbIX NpeaMeTos.

C dyHKUWelt namaTn: oTobpakeHie
nocneaHero peaynsrara B3BeLUMBaHNS.

PL Wazenie duzych przedmiotow.
Z funkcja pamieci: wskazanie ostatnie-
go wyniku wazenia.

NL Grote voorwerpen wegen.
Met geheugenfunctie: de resultaten van
de laatste uitgevoerde weging worden
weergegeven.

PT Pesagem de objectos de grandes di-
mensdes.
Com fungdo de memoria: indicagdo do
ultimo valor pesado.

EL Z0yion peydAwv QVTIKEILEVWV.
Me Aettoupyia pvAung: Epdavion g
Televtaiag TG {uylong.

DA Vejning af store genstande.
Med memory-funktion: Visning af den
sidst vejede veerdi.

SV VAgning av stora foremal.
Med minnesfunktion: visning av de
senast vagda vérdena.

NO Veiing av store gjenstander.

Med minnefunksjon: den siste malte
verdien vises.

FI  Suurien esineiden punnitus.
Muistitoiminto: viimeksi mitatun luke-
man naytto.

CS Vazeni velkych predmétd.

S funkci memory: Zobrazeni posledni
hodnoty vézeni.

RO Cantarirea obiectelor voluminoase.

Cu functie de memorare: Afisarea ulti-
mei valori cantdrite.

SL Tehtanje vegjih predmetov .

S funkcijo Memory: prikaz nazadnje od-
tehtane vrednosti.

HU Nagyobb targyak sdlyanak mérése.
Memoria funkciéval: Az utoljara mért ér-
ték kijelzése.

AR FESNIE I AR IUSY
i AT lel) 5 S0 i g plastly

L

Beurer GmbH e Séflinger Str. 218 e 89077 Ulm (Germany)
www.beurer.com e beurer-healthguide.com e beurer-gesundheitsratgeber.com
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1. Inbetriebnahme

EN Commissioning NL Ingebruikname Fl Kéyttdénotto

FR Mise en service PT Colocagéo em funcionamento CS Uvedeni do provozu
ES Puesta en marcha EL ‘Evapén Aerroupyiag RO Punerea in functiune
IT  Messa in funzione DA Idrifttagning SL  Prvi vklop

TR ik caligtirma SV Idrifttagning HU Uzembevétel

RU Bgop B akcnnyataumio NO Bruk AR el

PL Uruchomienie

DE Batterie einlegen oder Isolierschutzstreifen entfernen.  EL
EN Insert batteries or remove insulating strip.

TomoBetrioTe T pmatapia f apapéote v
TIPOOTATEVTIKY TaWia pOVWAONG.

FR Insérez les piles ou retirez la bande de protection DA Indszet batteri eller fiern isoleringsstrimmel.
isolante. SV Lé&gg in batteriet eller ta bort skyddsremsorna.
/ ES Colocar las pilas o quitar las tiras de proteccion de NO Sett inn batteri eller fiern isoleringsstripene.
. aislamiento. Fl  Aseta paristo paikalleen ja poista eristyssuojanauha.
IT Inserire le batterie o imuovere la linguetta di prote- ~ CS  Vlozte baterii nebo odstrarite izolaéni prouzek.
zione. RO Introducerea bateriei sau indepartarea benzilor de
TR Pili takin veya izole koruma bandini gikartin. protectie pentru izolare.

2 X AAA

RU BcraBsTe 6aTapeiiky unn yaanute 3alumTHyto SL Vstavite baterijo ali odstranite izolirni za$¢itni trak.
M30MSILMOHHYIO MOMOCKY. HU Helyezze be az elemet, vagy tavolitsa el a szigeteld-

PL Wiozy¢ baterig lub usuna¢ ochronny pasek izolacyjny. csikot.

NL Plaats de batterij of verwijder de isolatieband. AR ik il 4l 3L o8 S el sl Jial o8

PT Colocar a pilha ou retirar a fita de isolamento. Al ) laadl

~120 sec.

DE Automatische Abschaltfunktion.

EN Automatic switch-off function.

FR Fonction d’extinction automatique.
ES Funcién de apagado automatico.

IT  Funzione di spegnimento automatico.
TR Otomatik kapatma islevi.

RU Becbl Bbikno4aTCcst aBTOMaTU4eCcKm.
TR Funkcja automatycznego wytaczania.
NL Automatische uitschakelfunctie.

PT Desligamento automatico.

EL Autépatn Aettoupyia amevepyoroinang.
DA Automatisk slukkefunktion.

SV Autmatisk frankopplingsfunktion.

NO Funksjon for automatisk avslaing.

Fl  Automaattinen katkaisutoiminto.

CS Funkce automatického vypnuti.

RO Functie de oprire automata.

SL Samodejna funkcija izklopa.

HU Automatikus kikapcsolasi funkcié.

AR . Sillasi sV Y Al s

3. Fehlermeldungen

EN Error messages

FR Messages d’erreur
ES Avisos de errores
IT Messaggidi erroree
Hata mesajlari

PL Komunikaty btedéw

CoobLeHus 06 oLmnbkax

NL Foutmeldingen

PT Mensagens de erro
EL Mnvopata opaApdtwv
DA Fejlmeldinger

SV Felmeddelanden

NO Feilmeldinger

Fl  Virheilmoitukset

CS Chybova hlaseni
RO Mesaje de eroare
SL Javljene napake
HU Hibajelzések
AR (Ll ciled

DE Batterie leer. EL H pmatapia eivat adela.
& ' EN Empty battery. DA Batteri tomt.
1 '-‘ FR Batterie vide. SV Batteri tomt.
- - ES Pilas agotadas. NO Batteri tomt.
IT  Batterie esauste. Fl  Paristo tyhja.
TR Pilbos. CS Vybité baterie.
RU bBarapeiika paspskeHa. RO Baterie descarcata.
PL Zuzyta bateria. SL Baterijski viozki so prazni.
NL Batterij leeg. HU Lemerlilt az elem.
PT Bateria descarregada. AR Aiadl) de Jla 4, )i
- DE Maximale Tragkraft Uberschritten. EL YmépBaon avwrarou opiov avtoxAg.
(1] EN Maximum weighing capacity exceeded. DA Maksimal baerekraft overskredet.
|-| |- FR Poids maximal dépassé. SV Maximal kapacitet dverskriden.
ES Capacidad de carga maxima superada. NO Maksimumsvekten er overskredet.
IT  Superamento della portata massima. FI  Maksimipaino ylittyy.
TR Maksimum tasima kapasitesinin tizerine ¢iktiniz.  CS  Prekroceni maximalni nosnosti.
RU TpeBbilleH MakcumanbHbIin BeC. RO S-adepasit capacitatea portanta maxima.
PL  Przekroczono maksymalna no$nosé. SL PrekoraCena je maksimalna nosilnost.
NL Maximale draagkracht overschreden. HU Tullépte a maximalis teherbirast.
PT Capacidade de carga maxima ultrapassada. AR .l el Jaaii s j08) ad¥l aall Hlas
_ DE Wiegen bevor 0 g angezeigt wurde. EL  ZOyion mipwv Tnv epdavion g €vdeléng 0 g.
) — - EN Weighing before 0 g is displayed. DA Vejning for 0 g blev vist.
) FR Pesée effectuée avant que 0 g ne s’affiche. SV Vigning innan 0 g visats i displayen.
ES Pesar antes de que se visualice 0g. NO Start veiingen for 0 g vises.
IT  Pesatura prima della comparsa di 0 g. Fl Vaa’alle nousu vasta, kun naytossa lukee 0 g.
TR 0 g gosteriimeden énce tartma. CS Vazeni pfed zobrazenim 0 g.
RU  BsselunBaHue 6bi10 Ha4aTo [0 YCTaHOBKM RO Céntariti inainte de a se afisa 0 g.
otmMeTkM B O T. SL Tehtanje se je zacelo preden se je prikazalo 0 g.
PL  Rozpoczeto wazenie, zanim pojawit sie napis 0g.  HU Nem varta meg a méréssel a 0 g jelzést.
NL Wegen voordat 0 g is weergegeven. AR .0 gold )«iﬂ O di )0 Al o8

Waage auf einen ebenen und festen Untergrund stel-  PT  Colocar a balanga sobre um piso nivelado e firme.
len. EL TomoBetrote T (uyaptd oe pia emimedn kal otadepr|
Place the scale on a secure, flat surface. emdavela.
Posez la balance sur un sol plat et dur. DA Stil veegten pa et jeevnt og fast underlag.
Colocar la bascula sobre una superficie planay es- SV Stall vagen pa ett plant och fast underlag.
table. NO Plasser vekten pa et plant og stabilt underlag.
IT  Posizionare la bilancia su un fondo piano e solido. FlI  Aseta vaaka tasaiselle ja tukevalle alustalle.
TR Teraziyi diz ve sagdlam bir ylizey Uzerine koyun. CS Postavte vahu na pevny a rovny podklad.
| RU YcraHosuTb BECbl Ha MPOYHYIO POBHYIO RO Asezati cantarul pe o suprafata fixa neteda.
NOBEPXHOCTb. SL Tehtnico postavite na ravno in ¢vrsto podlago.
PL Ustawi¢ wage na twardym i ptaskim podtozu. HU Allitsa a mérleget vizszintes és szilard feliiletre.
NL Plaats de weegschaal op een viakke en vaste onder- AR 4, givsa 5 daloa Gyl e ol juall ra
grond.
- —J DE Einheit einstellen. EL PuBuiote ™ povada.
y y L EN Adjusting the unit. DA Indstilling af enhed.
y FR Régler I'unité. SV Stéll in enheten.
@ O ES Ajustar la unidad. NO Stillinn enhet.
kg lbioz IT Impostazione dellunita. FI  Aseta yksikkd.
kg = Ib:oz TR Birimi ayarlama. CS Nastaveni jednotky.
RU YcTaHoBUTE €IyHULY U3MEPEHNS. RO Setati unitatea de masura.
PL Ustawianie jednostki. SL Nastavite enoto.
NL Stel de eenheid in. HU Az egység bedllitasa.
PT Definir a unidade de medida. AR (Ll 3as g Javil
2. Wiegen
EN Weighing RU BasBsewwuaHue DA Vejning RO Cantarire
FR Pesée PL Wazenie SV Vagning SL Tehtanje
ES Pesado NL Wegen NO Foreta veiing HU Mérés
IT Pesatura PT Pesar Fl  Punnitus AR 03
TR Tartma EL Zoyon CS Vazeni
DE Waage einschalten, abwarten. EL ©O¢ote ™ Quyaptd oe Aettoupyia, TIEPIUEVETE.
EN Switch on the scale and wait. DA Teend for vaegten, og vent.

TR Teraziyi aginiz, bekleyiniz.

PL Wiacz wage i poczekaj.

NL Schakel de weegschaal in en wacht even. AR

PT Ligar a balanga e esperar.

DE GeféB aufstellen.

EN Position the container.
FR Installer le récipient.

ES Colocar el recipiente.
IT  Posizionare il recipiente.
TR Kabi lizerine koyma.
RU YctaHosuTe yatwy.

PL Ustaw naczynie.

NL Plaats de bak.

PT Colocar o recipiente.

EL TomoBetriote T0 OkeLOG.

DE Tarieren.

Tare the scale.

FR Tarer.

ES Equilibrar.

IT  Eseguire la taratura.
TR Darasini alma.

RU  Tapuposatb.

PL  Wytaruj.

NL Tarreren.

PT Tarar.

Z3-
m
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FR Mise en marche de la balance, veuillez pati- SV

RU BkrtounTe BeCbl, NTOLOXANUTE. SL

Inkoppling av vagen, vénta.

enter. NO SIa pa vekten og vent.
ES Conectar la bascula, esperar. FI  Kytke vaakaan virta, odota.
IT  Accendere la bilancia e attendere. CS Zapnéte vahu, chvili pockejte.

RO Porniti cantarul si asteptati.
Vklopite tehtnico, pocakajte.
HU Kapcsolja be a mérleget, é; varjon.

il ) el Qs

DA Szt skalen pa.

SV Stéll skalen pa vagen.
NO Sett pa skalen.

Fl  Aseta astia paikalleen.
CS Osadte nadobu.

RO Pozitionati recipientul.
SL Postavite posodo.
HU Allitsa fel az edényt.
AR sle )l mm g o

EL Pubpiote To anofapo.
DA Tarer.

SV Tarera.

NO Tarer (nullstill).

Fl  Taaraa.

CS Provedte vyvazeni.

RO Echilibrati cantarul.

SL Tarirajte.

HU Térazas.

AR .slell ()5 ludaly o8

DE Wichtige Hinweise

Belastbarkeit betragt max. 20 kg (44 Ib), Einteilung 1 g (0,1 02).
Sie sollten die Waage vor StéBen, Feuchtigkeit, Staub, Chemi-
kalien, starken Temperaturschwankungen und zu nahen War-
mequellen (Ofen, Heizungskdrper) schitzen.

Reinigung: Sie kénnen die Waage mit einem angefeuchteten
Tuch reinigen, auf das Sie bei Bedarf etwas Splimittel auftra-
gen kénnen. Tauchen Sie die Waage niemals in Wasser. Spiilen
Sie sie auch niemals unter flieBendem Wasser ab.

Die Genauigkeit der Waage kann durch starke elektromagneti-
sche Felder (z.B. Mobiltelefone) beeintrachtigt werden.

Die Waage ist nicht fiir den gewerblichen Einsatz vorgesehen.
Reparaturen diirfen nur vom Beurer Kundenservice oder autori-
sierten Handlern durchgefhrt werden.

Bitte beachten Sie, dass die Sensortasten bei Berlihrung auf
leitende Gegenstéande reagieren. Sollten Sie leitende Gegen-
sténde (z.B. Metall, wassergefillites GefaB) auf die Waage
stellen, halten Sie Abstand zu den Sensortasten oder legen Sie
einen dicken Untersetzer zwischen Waage und Gegenstand.

Verbrauchte Batterien gehéren nicht in den Hausmiill. Entsorgen

Sie diese iiber lhren Elektrofachhandler oder Ihre 6rtli-

che Wertstoff Sammelstelle, dazu sind Sie gesetzlich ﬁ
Pb Cd Hg

verpflichtet.

Hinweis: Diese Zeichen finden Sie auf schadstoff-
haltigen Batterien: Pb = Batterie enthalt Blei, Cd =
Batterie enthalt Cadmium, Hg = Batterie enthélt Quecksilber.

Bitte entsorgen Sie das Gerat geméaB der Elektro- und

Elektronik Altgerate EG-Richtlinie - WEEE (Waste Electri-

cal and Electronic Equipment). Bei Riickfragen wenden —
Sie sich bitte an die flir die Entsorgung zusténdige kommunale
Behérde. N
Verpackung umweltgerecht entsorgen. ?5:33

Garantie/Service

Wir leisten 5 Jahre Garantie ab Kaufdatum fiir Material- und

Fabrikationsfehler des Produktes. Die Garantie gilt nicht:

e Im Falle von Schéden, die auf unsachgeméaBer Bedienung
beruhen.

o Fiir VerschleiBteile.

¢ Bei Eigenverschulden des Kunden.

¢ Sobald das Gerat durch eine nicht autorisierte Werkstatt

gedffnet wurde.

Die gesetzlichen Gewahrleistungen des Kunden bleiben durch

die Garantie unbertihrt. Fir Geltendmachung eines Garantiefalles

innerhalb der Garantiezeit ist durch den Kunden der Nachweis

des Kaufes zu filhren. Die Garantie ist innerhalb eines Zeitraumes

von 5 Jahren ab Kaufdatum gegeniiber der Beurer GmbH, Uim

(Germany) geltend zu machen.

Bitte wenden Sie sich im Falle von Reklamationen an unseren
Service unter folgendem Kontakt:
Service Hotline:
Tel.: +49 (0) 731 /39 89-144
E-Mail: kd@beurer.de
www.beurer.com
Fordern wir Sie zur Ubersendung des defekten Produktes auf,
ist das Produkt an folgende Adresse zu senden:
Beurer GmbH, Servicecenter, LessingstraBe 10 b,
89231 Neu-Ulm, Germany
Irrtum und Anderungen vorbehalten

EN Important instructions

e Max. capacity 20 kg (44 Ib), Graduation 1 g (0.1 0z).

e Protect your personal scale from impact with hard objects, mois-
ture, dust, chemicals, toiletries, liquid cosmetics, great temperature
fluctuation and closeness to sources of heat (open fires, radiators).
Cleaning: You can clean the scale with a damp cloth and a little
washing up liquid, if required. Never immerse the scale in water
or rinse it under running water.

Strong electromagnetic fields (e.g. cell phones) may impair the
accuracy of the scale.

The scale is not intended to be used for commercial purposes.
Repairs may only be performed by Beurer Customer Service or
by accredited retailers.

Please note that the sensor buttons respond to contact with con-
ductive objects. If you place a conductive object (e.g. metal, con-
tainer full of water) on the scale, keep clear of the sensor buttons
or place a non-conductive mat between the scale and the object.

Spent batteries and rechargeable batteries do not constitute normal
household waste! They are considered to be toxic waste and, as
such, should be disposed of in special containers, toxic
waste collection points or brought to electrical goods

Pb Cd Hg

dealers.

Note: Batteries containing pollutant substances are
marked as follows: Pb = Battery contains lead,

Cd = Battery contains cadmium, Hg = Battery contains
mercury.

Please dispose of the device in accordance with EC

Directive - WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equip-

ment). If you have any queries, please contact the appropri- g
ate local authorities. S
Dispose of packaging in an environmentally friendly manner. &)Y

Warranty/service i
In case of a claim under the warranty please contact your local
dealer or the local representation which is mentioned in the list
“service international”.

In case of returning the unit please add a copy of your receipt and
a short report of the defect.

The following warranty terms shall apply:
1. The warranty period for BEURER products is either 5 years
or- if longer- the country specific warranty period from date of
Purchase.
In case of a warranty claim, the date of purchase has to be
proven by means of the sales receipt or invoice.
2. Repairs (complete unit or parts of the unit) do not extend the
warranty period.
3. The warranty shall not be valid for damages because of
a. improper treatment, e.g. nonobservance of the user instruc-
tions.
b. repairs or tampering by the customer or unauthorised third
parties.
c. transport from the manufacturer to the consumer or during
transport to the service centre.
d. The warranty shall not be valid for accessories which are
subject to normal wear and tear (cuff, batteries etc.).
4. Liability for direct or indirect consequential losses caused by the
unit are excluded even if the damage to the unit is accepted as
a warranty claim.
Subject to error and change

FR Remarques importantes

e Résistance jusqu’a 20 kg (44 Ib), Graduation 1g (0,102).

¢ N’exposez pas le pése-personne aux coups, a 'humidité, a la
poussiére, aux produits chimiques ou aux fortes variations de tem-
pérature; éloignez-le des sources de chaleur (four, radiateur etc.).

* Nettoyage: vous pouvez nettoyer la balance avec un chiffon hude
sur lequel vous déposerez si besoin est quelques gouttes de

PT Pesar antes de aparecer 0 g.

liquide vaisselle. Ne plongez jamais la balance dans I'eau. Ne la
nettoyez jamais sous I'eau courante.

La précision de la balance peut étre perturbée par les champs
électromagnétiques puissants (comme ceux qui sont émis par
les téléphones mobiles).

Cette balance n’est pas congue pour une utilisation commerciale.
Toute réparation doit étre réalisée par le service apres-vente de
Beurer ou par des revendeurs agréés.

Veillez a ce que les touches de capteur réagissent en cas de
contact avec des objets conducteurs. Si des objets conducteurs
(tels que du métal, un récipient rempli d’eau par ex.) sont posés
sur la balance, maintenez-les a distance des touches de capteur
ou placez un dessousde-plat épais entre la balance et I'objet.

Les piles et les accus usagés et complétement déchargés doivent
étre mis au rebut dans des conteneurs spéciaux ou aux points de
collecte réservés a cet usage, ou bien déposés chez un revendeur

d’appareils électro-ménagers.

Remarque : Vous trouverez les symboles suivants sur
les piles contenant des substances toxiques:
Pb = pile contenant du plomb, Cd = pile contenant du

cadmium, Hg = pile contenant du mercure. Pb Cd Hg
Veuillez éliminer I'appareil conformément a la directive
européenne - WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic

Equipment) relative aux appareils électriques et électro-
niques usagés. Pour toute question, adressez-vous aux
collectivités locales responsables de I'élimination et du recyclage
de ces produits. oY

Emballage  trier. E"e

Garantie/Maintenance

Pour toute demande de garantie, veuillez contacter votre reven-

deur local ou la succursale locale (cf. la liste « Service client a

I'international »).

Lorsque vous retournez |‘appareil, assurez-vous d‘y joindre une

copie de votre preuve d‘achat et une bréve description du défaut.

Les conditions de garantie suivantes s‘appliquent :

. La période de garantie des produits BEURER est de 5 ans ou, si
elle est plus longue, elle est applicable dans le pays concerné a
compter de la date d‘achat.

Pour toute demande de garantie, vous devez prouver la date
d‘achat par une preuve d‘achat ou une facture.

2. Les réparations (appareil complet ou pieces détachées) ne

prolongent pas la période de garantie.

3. La garantie n‘est pas valable en cas de dommages dus :

a. a une utilisation inappropriée, par exemple le non-respect des
instructions par I'utilisateur ;

b. & des réparations ou des modifications réalisées par le client
0Ou par une personne non autorisée ;

c. au transport du fabricant chez le client ou pendant le trans-
port jusqu‘au service client ;

d. pour les accessoires soumis a une usure naturelle (brassard,
piles, etc.).

4. Toute responsabilité liée aux dommages consécutifs directs ou
indirects causés par |‘appareil est exclue méme si un droit de
garantie est reconnu en cas de dommage a I‘appareil.

Sous réserve d’erreur et de modifications

ES Indicaciones importantes

La capacidad de carga es de max. 20 kg (44 Ib), Precision 1 g
0,1 0z).

Proteja la bascula contra golpes, humedad, polvo, productos
quimicos, grandes variaciones de temperatura y evite colocarla
en las proximidades de fuentes de calor (estufas, calefaccion).
Limpieza: la balanza puede limpiarse con un pafio himedo,
aplicando en caso necesario un poco de detergente liquido. No
sumerja nunca la balanza, ni la lave bajo un chorro de agua.

La precision de la balanza puede verse afectada por campos
electromagnéticos intensos (p.ej. teléfonos moviles).

Esta balanza no esta prevista para su uso comercial.

Las reparaciones deben ser efectuadas exclusivamente por el
servicio técnico de Beurer o por el representante autorizado.
Asegurese de que los botones sensores reaccionen al entrar en
contacto con el objeto conductor. Si coloca objetos conductores
(p. €j., metal, recipiente lleno de agua) sobre la bascula, mantén-
gase a distancia de los botones sensores o coloque un salva-

—

manteles grueso entre la bascula y el objeto.

Las baterias y los acumuladores usados y totalmente descargados

deben eliminarse en los recipientes especialmente sefalizados, en

los lugares especialmente destinados para ese efecto o en las
tiendas de articulos eléctricos.

Nota: los siguientes simbolos aparecen en las pilas E

que contienen sustancias nocivas: Pb = la pila con-

tiene plomo; Cd = la pila contiene cadmio; Pb Cd Hg

Hg = la pila contiene mercurio.

Veuillez éliminer I'appareil conformément a la directive

européenne - WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equi- E

pment) relative aux appareils électriques et électroniques g

usagés. Pour toute question, adressez-vous aux collectivi-

tés locales responsables de I'élimination et du recyclage de ces

produits. N\

Elimine el embalaje respetando el medio ambiente. (533

Garantia/Asistencia

En caso de reclamaciones en el marco de la garantia dirijase a

su distribuidor local o a la delegacion local (ver lista ,,Service

international®).

Cuando nos envie el aparato, adjunte una copia del recibo de

compra y una breve descripcion del problema.

Se aplican las siguientes condiciones de garantia:

1. El periodo de garantia para productos de BEURER es de 5 afios
0, si es superior, se aplica el periodo de garantia vigente en el
pais correspondiente a partir de la fecha de compra.

En caso de una reclamacion de la garantia, la fecha de compra
debera demostrarse con el recibo de compra o una factura.

2. Las reparaciones (todo el aparato o solo algunas piezas) no
hacen que se prolongue el periodo de garantia.

3. La garantia no tiene validez para dafios debidos a
a. Uso indebido, p. ej. si no se siguen las instrucciones de uso.
b. Reparaciones o cambios realizados por el cliente o por una

persona no autorizada.
c. Transporte del fabricante al cliente o durante el transporte al
centro de servicio.

d. La garantia no tiene validez para accesorios sometidos al

desgaste habitual (brazalete, pilas, etc.).

4. La responsabilidad por dafios derivados directos o indirectos

provocados por el aparato también queda excluida incluso si

se reconoce una reclamacion de la garantia en caso de dafio

del aparato.
Salvo errores y modificaciones

IT Avvertenze importanti

¢ Portata max. 20 kg (44 Ib), Graduazione 1 g (0,1 0z).

¢ Tenere la bilancia al riparo da urti, umidita, polvere, prodotti chi-
mici, forti variazioni di temperatura e prossimita a fonti di calore
(stufe, radiatori).

Pulizia: pulire la bilancia con un panno umido e, se necessario,
con un po’ di detersivo. Non immergere mai la bilancia in acqua,
ne lavarla sotto I'acqua corrente.

La presenza di forti campi elettromagnetici (es. telefoni cellulari)
puo influire negativamente sulla precisione della bilancia.

La bilancia non € prevista per I'uso in locali pubblici.

Le riparazioni possono essere effettuate solo dal servizio di
assistenza Beurer o dai rivenditori autorizzati.

Tener presente che i tasti sensitivi reagiscono al contatto con
oggetti conduttori. Se sulla bilancia si posano degli oggetti con-
duttori (ad es. metalli, recipienti riempiti d’acqua), mantenere una
distanza di sicurezza rispetto ai tasti sensitivi oppure frapporre un
piattino/sottobicchiere spesso tra bilancia e oggetto.

Le batterie e le pile completamente esaurite e scariche devono
essere smaltite negli appositi contenitori, nei punti di smaltimento
per rifiuti speciali o tramite le rivendite di materiale

elettrico.
Pb Cd Hg

Nota: Sulle batterie contenenti sostante nocive sono
riportate le sigle seguenti: Pb = la batteria contiene
piombo, Cd = la batteria contiene cadmio, Hg = la bat-
teria contiene mercurio.

Smaltire I'apparecchio secondo la direttiva europea sui rifiuti di
apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche (RAEE). In caso
di dubbi, rivolgersi agli enti comunali responsabili in mate-
ria di smaltimento. N
Smaltire la confezione nel rispetto dell‘ambiente. T2

Garanzia/Assistenza PP

Per rivendicazioni nell‘ambito della garanzia, rivolgersi al rivendito-

re locale o alla sede locale (vedere I‘elenco ,Service international®).

Allegare al reso dell‘apparecchio una copia della prova d‘acquisto

e una breve descrizione del difetto.

Si applicano le seguenti condizioni di garanzia:

1. La garanzia dei prodotti BEURER dura 5 anni oppure, se pili
lunga, fa fede la durata di garanzia valida dalla data di acquisto
di ciascun paese.

In caso di rivendicazioni, la data di acquisto deve essere
dimostrata tramite una prova d‘acquisto o una fattura.
2. La durata della garanzia non viene prolungata da riparazioni
(dell‘intero apparecchio o di parti di esso).
3. La garanzia non ha validita per i danni derivanti da
a. Uso improprio, ad es. mancata osservanza delle istruzioni per
I‘uso.

b. Riparazioni o modifiche effettuate dal cliente o da persone
non autorizzate.

c. Trasporto dal produttore al cliente o durante il trasporto al
centro di assistenza.

d. La garanzia non ¢ valida per gli accessori soggetti a comune
usura (manicotto, batterie, ecc.).

4. La responsabilita per danni diretti o indiretti causati
dall‘apparecchio € esclusa se viene riconosciuta una rivendica-
zione della garanzia per il danno dell‘apparecchio.

Con riserva di errori e modifiche

TR Onenli bilgiler

o Yikleme kapasitesi maks. 20 kg (44 Ib), Olceklendirme 1 g (0,1 02).
¢ Eraziyi darbelere, neme, toza, kimyasal maddelere, sicaklik degi-
sikliklerine ve isi kaynaklarina (soba, kalorifer) karsi koruyunuz.
Temizlik: Uzerine gerekirse biraz sivi temizlik maddesi konulmus
bir nemli bez ile teraziyi temizleyebilirsiniz. Teraziyi hi¢ bir zaman
suya sokmayiniz. Teraziyi asla akar suda yikamayiniz.

Terazinin hassasiyeti, gliglii elektro manyetik alanlardan (6rnegin
mobil telefonlardan) etkilenebilir.

¢ Bu terazi ticari amagla kullanyma uygun degildir.

Onar mlar ancak Beurer Misteri Servisince veya yetkili sat ¢ lar
taraf ndan yap labilir.

Sensor tuslarinin iletken cisimlere temas edince reaksiyon gos-
terdigini liitfen dikkate aliniz. Tartinin Uzerine iletken cisimler
(6rn. metal, su dolu kap) yerlestirecek olursaniz, sensér tuslarina
temas etmemeye dikkat ediniz veya tarti ile ilgili cisim arasina
iletken olmayan kalin bir altiik yerlestiriniz.

Kullanilmis ve tamamen bitmis pillerin, 6zel isaretli ¢op bidonlarina
veya Ozel ¢op toplama yerlerine atimasi veya atilmak tizere sati-

clya geri verilmesi gerekir. ﬁ

Not: Zararli madde ihtiva eden pillerin tizerinde flu ifla-
Pb Cd Hg

retler vardir: Pb = Pilkursun ihtiva eder,
Cd = Pilkursun kadmiyum ihtiva eder,
Hg = Pil crva ihtiva eder.

Cihazi lutfen elektrikli ve elektronik eski cihazlarla ilgili

AT Direktifi - WEEE’ye (Waste Electrical and Electronic
Equipment) uygun sekilde elden ¢ikarin. Bertaraf etmeyle
ilgili diger sorularinizi bertaraf etmeden sorumlu yerel
makamlara iletebilirsiniz. N
Ambealaji gevreye saygili sekilde bertaraf edin. £

PAP

Garanti/Servis
Garanti ile ilgili talepleriniz icin bdlgenizdeki yetkili saticiniza veya
bolgenizdeki subeye basvurun (,Uluslararasi servis* listesine bakin).
Cihazi geri génderirken faturanizin bir kopyasini ve arizanin kisa
aciklamasini ekleyin.

Asagidaki garanti kosullar gecerlidir:

1. BEURER {rinlerinin garanti siiresi 5 yildir veya - daha uzun ise
- ilgili tilkede gegerli olan satin alma tarihinden itibaren garanti
siresi kabul edilir.

Garanti talebinde satin alma tarihi bir satis fisi veya fatura ile
belgelenmelidir.
. Onarim (cihazin tamami veya pargalari) garanti stiresinin
uzamasini saglamaz.
. Garanti asagidakiler sonucu olusan hasarlar igin gegerli degildir:
a. Usultine uygun olmayan kullanim, érn. kullanim talimatlarina
uyulmamasi.

b. Misteri veya yetkisiz kisiler tarafindan yapilan onarimlar.

c. Ureticiden miisteriye nakliye veya servis merkezine nakliye
sirasinda olusan hasarlar.

d. Normal yipranmaya ugrayan aksesuarlar (manset, piller vb.)
icin garanti gegerli degildir.

w N



4, Cihaz hasar gérdligiinde bir garanti talebi kabul edilmesi duru-
munda da cihazin neden oldugu dogrudan veya dolayli netice
kabilinden dogan hasarlar i¢in sorumluluk tistlenilmez.

Hata, yanilma ve degisiklik yapma hakkimiz sakldir

RU BaxxHble ykasaHusi

MakcumanbHas Harpyska coctasnsieT 20 kr (44 |b), LieHa
penerus 11 (0,1 0z).

Becbl cnieyet 6epeyb OT COTPSICEHMIA, BRaru, Mbiin, XuMmnye-
CKMX BELLECTB, CUIbHbIX NepenagoB TeMMepaTypbl 1 AepXaTtb
BAA/M OT UCTOYHMKOB Tenna (Neyu, HarpesatenbHble NpreopbI).
YucTka: BeCbl MOXHO NPOTUPATh BNAXKHOI TPSINKOM, Npn Heob-
XOLMMOCTM C MPUMEHEHEM MOIOLLEro CPeAcTBa. He okyHaiiTe
Bechl B BOAy. HuKoraa He MoliTe BECHI NOZ NPOTOYHON BOZOMA.
To4HOCTb BECOB MOXET NOCTPafaTh 13-3a BOLENCTBIS Ciflb-
HOrO 3NIEKTPOMArHUTHOO Monst (HampUMep, OT MOGUIBHOMO
TenedoHa).

YranuTb BO3MOXHbIE TPaHCMOPTUPOBOYHbIE MPEAOXPaHNTENb-
Hbl€ YCTPOIACTBA.

PeMOHT BECOB MOTYT BbINONHSTb TONBKO CEPBICHas cnyx6a
thupmbl Bolipep 1nn AnLEH3NpoBaHHble NPOAABLbI.

Yy4TuTe, YTO CEHCOPHbIE KHOMKI MPY KacaHuu pearmpyiot Ha
npoBoasiLme npeameTbl. Ecnn Bel cTaBuTe Ha BECHI MPOBO-
AsiLLe NpeaMeThI (Hanpyumep, MeTans, 3anofHeHHbI BOROM
cocyf), To cobntofaiiTe paccTosiHNe A0 CEHCOPHBIX KHOMOK Wi
NONOXNTE TONCTYIO MOLCTaBKY MEXIY BECAMU U NPELMETOM.

Mcnonb3oBaHHble 6aTapeiki Henb3s BblbpackiBaTb BMECTE C
6bITOBbIM Mycopom. OTAaiTe UX CBOEMY 3NEKTPUKY UM B MECT-
HbIA NYHKT c6opa yTuns: 310 Bala 0653aHHOCTb MO 3aKOHY.

YkasaHue: Ha 6aTapeiikax, ConepXaLmx TOKCUYHbIe
BELLECTBA, U CMONb3YHTCS CRefyioLLme 0603HaYEHNS: E
Pb Cd Hg

Pb = 6aTapeiika CoLepXXuT CBUHEL,
Cd = 6aTapelika CoLepXX1T Kagmuii,
Hg = 6aTapeiika CopepXuT pTyThb.

Mpnbop cnegyet yTunu3npoBatb cornacHo [upektuse

EC no oTxoaam aneKTpu4eCKOro 11 aNeKTPOHHOro 06opy-
nosaHns — WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic
Equipment). B cny4ae Bonpocos o6pallaiiTech B MecT-

HYI0 KOMMYHaSTbHYIO CryXGY, OTBETCTBEHHYIO 38 YTUN3aLMIO
OTXOf0B. .
YTUnM3NpOBATH YNakoBKy B COOTBETCTBAN C MIPEAnMCaHM- 203
SIMU 1O OXPaHe OKPYXXatoLLel cpegpl. PAP

FapaHTus/cepBuCcHOe 06CnyXuBaHne
Bonee nogpo6Has nHdopmaLws no rapaHTm/cepsucy Haxo-
LUTCS B rapaHTUAHOM/CEPBUCHOM TasnoHe, KOTOPbI BXOAUT B
KOMMNEKT NOCTaBKM.

BO3MOXHbI OLWMOKN U N3MEHEHUS

PL Wazne wskazowki

Maksymalne obcigzenie wynosi 20 kg (44 Ib), Doktadno$¢ 1 g
0,1 02).

Wage nalezy chroni¢ przed uderzeniami, wilgocia, kurzem,
chemikaliami, duzymi wahaniami temperatur oraz za blisko
stojgcymi Zrodtami ciepta (piece, kaloryfery).

Czyszczenie: Wage mozna czy$ci¢ zwilzong $ciereczka, na
ktéra w razie potrzeby mozna natozy¢ troche ptynu do mycia
naczyn. Nigdy nie wolno zanurza¢ wagi w wodzie. Nie wolno
jej réwniez nigdy ptuka¢ pod biezaca woda.

Na doktadno$¢ wagi moga negatywnie wptywac silne pola
elektromagnetyczne (np. telefony komérkowe).

Waga nie jest przewidziana do uzytku komercyjnego.
Naprawy moga by¢ wykonywane tylko przez dziat obstugi
klienta firmy Beurer lub autoryzowanych sprzedawcéw.
Nalezy pamigtac, ze przyciski-czujniki reaguja na kontakt z
przedmiotami wykonanymi z materiatéw przewodzacych prad.
Stawiajac na wadze przedmioty z takich materiatéw (np. metal,
pojemnik wypetniony woda) nalezy zachowac odstep od przy-
ciskéw dotykowych lub podtfozy¢ pod stawiany przedmiot
grubg podktadke.

Zuzyte baterie nie moga by¢ wyrzucane razem ze $mieciami
domowymi. Nalezy je usuna¢ oddajac do sklepu elektrycznego

lub do lokalnego punktu skupu surowcéw wtérnych
zgodnie z zobowiazaniem ustawowym. ﬁ
Pb Cd Hg

Wskazéwka: Symbole te znajduja sie na bateriach
zawierajacych substancje szkodliwe: Pb = bateria
zawiera oféw, Cd = bateria zawiera kadm, Hg = bateria
zawiera rtec.

Urzadzenie nalezy zutylizowa¢ zgodnie z dyrektywa o

zuzytych urzadzeniach elektrycznych i elektronicznych — E
WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment). W

przypadku pytan nalezy zwrécic sie do lokalnego urzedy — -—
odpowiedzialnego za utylizacje odpaddw.

Opakowanie zutylizowac¢ w sposéb przyjazny dla é?’)
$rodowiska. AP

Gwarancja/ serwis

W przypadku roszczen z tytutu gwarancji nalezy zwrécic sie

do miejscowego dystrybutora lub partnera (patrz lista ,Service

international”).

Przy odsyice urzadzenia nalezy zataczy¢ kopie dowodu zakupu i

krotki opis usterki.

Obowigzuja nastepujace warunki gwarancji:

1. Okres gwaranciji na produkty firmy BEURER wynosi 5 lat lub,
jesli jest diuzszy, obowigzuje w danym kraju od daty zakupu.
W przypadku roszczen z tytutu gwarancji konieczne jest
potwierdzenie daty zakupu przez okazanie dowodu zakupu
lub faktury.

2. Naprawy (catego urzadzenia lub jego czesci) nie przedtuzaja
okresu gwarancyjnego.

3. Gwarancja nie obowiazuje w przypadku uszkodzen
powstatych w nastepujacych okoliczno$ciach:

a. Z powodu niewtasciwego uzytkowania, np. nieprzestrzega-
nia instrukcji obstugi.

b. W wyniku napraw lub modyfikacji wykonanych przez klienta
lub osoby nieupowaznione.

c. Podczas transportu od producenta do klienta lub podczas
transportu do Servicecenter.

d. Ponadto nie obejmuje akcesoriow dostarczonych z
urzadzeniem, ktdre ulegaja regularnemu zuzyciu.

4. Odpowiedzialno$¢ za szkody bezposrednio lub posrednio
spowodowane przez urzadzenie jest wykluczona takze wtedy,
gdy w przypadku jego uszkodzenia uznane zostanie roszcze-
nie z tytutu gwarancji.

Zastrzega si¢ mozliwo$¢ zmian lub pomytki

NL Belangrijke aanwijzingen

De maximale belasting is 20 kg (44 Ib), Verdeling van 1 g (0,1 0z).
Stel de weegschaal niet bloot aan schokken, vocht, stof, che-
micalién, grote temperatuur-schommelingen en hoge tempera-
turen (bv. in de nabijheid van een warmtebron, zoals een oven
of verwarmingselement).

Reiniging: u kunt de weegschaal reinigen met een vochtige
doek, waarop u eventueel wat afwasmiddel kunt aanbrengen.
Dompel de weegschaal nooit in water. Spoel hem ook nooit af
onder stromend water.

De nauwkeurigheid van de weegschaal kan door sterke elek-
tromagnetische velden (bijv. mobiele telefoons) nadelig worden
beinvioed.

De weegschaal is alleen bedoeld voor huishoudelijk gebruik.
De weegschaal mag enkel worden gerepareerd door de onder-
houdsdienst van Beurer of door een erkende handelaar.

Let op, de sensortoetsen reageren op aanraking door gelei-
dende objecten. Indien u geleidende voorwerpen (bijv. metaal,
met watergevuld vat) op de weegschaal plaatst, houd dan
afstand van de sensortoetsen of leg een dikke onderzetter tus-
sen de weegschaal en het voorwerp.

Breng de lege batterijen naar een inzamelpunt voor lege batte-

rijen en accu’s (klein en gevaarlijk afval), of geef ze af
in een elektrozaak. ﬁ
Pb Cd Hg

Opmerking: Deze tekens vindt u op batterijen, die
schadelijke stoffen bevatten: Pb = de batterij bevat
lood, Cd = de batterij bevat cadmium, Hg = de batte-
rij bevat kwik.

Verwijder het apparaat conform de EU-richtlijn voor
afgedankte elektrische en elektronische apparatuur - K
WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment). Neem

bij vragen contact op met de verantwoordelijke instanties ™=
voor afvalverwijdering in uw gemeente. X
Verpakking overeenkomstig de milieu-eisen verwijderen. %:3

Garantie/service
Neem in geval van garantieclaims contact op met het verko-
oppunt of de vestiging bij u in de buurt (zie de lijst “Service
international”)
Voeg wanneer u het apparaat retourneert een kopie van de
aankoopbon en een korte beschrijving van het defect bij de
retourzending.
De volgende garantievoorwaarden zijn van toepassing:
. De garantietermijn voor producten van BEURER bedraagt
5 jaar of, indien langer, de in het betreffende land geldende
garantietermijn vanaf de aankoopdatum is doorslaggevend.
Bij een garantieclaim moet de aankoopdatum worden aange-
toond door middel van een aankoopbon of een factuur.
. Door reparaties (van het volledige apparaat of delen daarvan)
wordt de garantietermijn niet verlengd.
. De garantie geldt niet voor beschadigingen als gevolg van
a. oneigenlijk gebruik, bijv. het niet in acht nemen van de
gebruikersinstructies.
b. reparaties of wijzigingen die zijn uitgevoerd door de klant of
onbevoegde personen.
c. het transport van de fabrikant naar de klant of tijdens het
transport naar het servicecenter.
d. De garantie geldt niet voor toebehoren die onderhevig zijn
aan gewone slijtage (manchet, batterijen enz.).
. De verantwoordelijkheid voor door het apparaat veroorzaak-
te directe of indirecte gevolgschade is ook uitgesloten als
bij beschadiging van het apparaat een garantieclaim wordt
goedgekeurd.

e
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Vergissingen en veranderingen voorbehouden

PT Notas importantes

¢ A capacidade de carga méx. é de 20 kg (44 Ib),

Divisdo minima: 1 g (0,1 0z).

A balanga deve ser protegida contra choques, a humidade,

0 po, produtos quimicos, fortes oscilagdes de temperatura e
fontes de calor na sua proximidade (fogdes, aquecimentos).
Limpar: A balanga pode ser limpa com um pano himido e, em
caso de necessidade, um pouco de detergente de loica. Em
caso algum, ponha a balanca dentro de &gua e nunca a lave
debaixo de dgua corrente.

A precisao da balanca pode ser afectada por fortes campos
electromagnéticos (por exemplo, teleméveis).

A balanga néo se destina ao uso comercial.

As reparacdes s6 podem ser realizadas pelo servigo de assis-
téncia ao cliente da Beurer ou pelos comerciantes autorizados.
Tenha em ateng@o que as teclas de sensor reagem ao contacto
com objectos condutores. Se colocar objectos condutores
(por ex. metal, recipiente cheio de dgua) na balanga, mantenha
uma distancia suficiente das teclas de sensor ou coloque uma
tabua de cozinha grossa entre a balanga e o objecto.

Para dar o tratamento ecoldgico correcto as pilhas e aos acu-
muladores gastos ou totalmente descarregados, estes devem
ser introduzidos nos respectivos recipientes identificados para o
efeito ou entregues nos locais de recepgéo de resi-

duos especiais ou numa loja de electrodomésticos.
Indicag&o: Vocé encontra os symbolos seguintes nas
pilhas contendo substancias nocivas:

Pb = a pilha contém chumbo, Cd = a pilha contém Pb Cd Hg
cadmio, Hg = a pilha contém mercurio.

Elimine o dispositivo de acordo com a diretiva REEE

relativa a residuos de equipamentos elétricos e eletroni- ﬁ
cos. Se tiver qualquer dlvida a este respeito, informe-se

junto do servico municipal responsavel pela eliminagéo
de residuos.
Eliminar a embalagem de forma ecolégica.

Garantia/Assisténcia

Para reivindicar quaisquer direitos a garantia legal, contacte
o0 seu revendedor local ou a sucursal local (ver lista “Service
international”).

Ao devolver o aparelho, junte uma cépia do comprovativo de
compra e uma breve descri¢@o do defeito.

N\
=
PAP

Aplicam-se os seguintes termos de garantia:
1. O prazo de garantia para produtos da BEURER ¢ de 5 anos
ou - se for superior - aplicar-se-a o prazo e garantia valido no
respetivo pais, sempre a contar a partir da data de compra.
Para reivindicar um direito & prestag@o de um servigo ao ab-
rigo da garantia é indispenséavel comprovar a data de compra
através de um recibo ou uma fatura.
2. Qualquer reparacéo efetuada (aparelho completo ou partes
deles) ndo resulta na extensdo do prazo de garantia.
3. A garantia legal ndo se aplica a danos causados por
a. tratamento incorreto, p. ex., desrespeito as instrugdes para
o utilizador.

b. reparacdes ou modificaces por parte do cliente ou tercei-
ros ndo autorizados.

¢. transporte do fabricante para o cliente ou durante o trans-
porte para o centro de assisténcia.

d. A garantia legal ndo se aplica a acessorios sujeitos ao
desgaste normal (bragadeira, pilhas, etc.).

4. A responsabilidade por danos secundérios, causados direta ou
indiretamente, fica excluida, mesmo que seja admitido um di-
reito a prestagdo ao abrigo da garantia por ter havido um dano.

Salvo erros e alteragdes

EL >npavtikég umoeielg

o H péy. avroxn eivat 20 kg (44 Ib), Awaipeon 1 g (0,1 0z).

o 11 Quyapld amd KPOUTELS, LYPATIA, OKOV, XNHIKEG OUGIEG,
LOXUPEG SLaKUPAVOELG BEPHOKPATiag Kat amd KOVTIVEG
TINYEG BeppoTNTag (BEPUAOTPES, KAAOPIDED).
KaBaplopog: Mmopeite va kabapilete tn (uyapld pe
Bpeypévo Tavi, oTo OTI0I0 AV XPEIAOTEL UTTOPE(TE Va
otdagete Aiyo amopputavtiké midtwv. Mn Bubicete moTé
™ Cuyapld péoa oe vepd oUTE va TNV TTAUVETE TIOTE KATW
anod TpeXoLUEVO VePO.

AkpiBela tng Cuyapldg pmopei va emnpeactei apvnTikd amné
1oXUPA NAeKTPOHAyVNTIKA Ttedia (TT. X. Kvntd TNAEPwva).

H Cuyaptd ev TipoopiCeTal yia emayyeAPaTIKr xprion.

Ol ETTIIOKEVEG ETUTPETIETAL VA EKTEAOLVTAL HOVOV ATIO TNV
uTNPeaia TeXVIKAG e€uttnpéTnong mehatwv Tou Oikou Beu-
rer rj amoé e€ouclodoTnUéVa KATAOTAKATA.

&

PAP

W N

Mpémel va yvwpilete, Ta TMARKTPA AloBnTripwy avtidpolv
oe emtadn eMAvW o Aywya avtikeipeva.Eav Bélete va
TOTIOBETATETE aywylpa avTikeipeva (. X. HETaANo, Soxeio
YEUATo e vepo) emdvw otn uyapld, KpATAoTe anootaon
aroé Ta MARKTPA alobnTrpwv r ToTtobETEoTE £va XovTPd

LOOTPWHA PETAED (UYAPIAG KAl QVTIKELUEVOU.

Ot TApWG EKPOPTIOPEVES PTTATAPIEG KAl CUCOWPEUTEG TIPETEL

Va aooVPOVTaAL PEGW TWV EIBIKA oNPacpévwY Goxeiwv ouAoyAc,

TWV KEVTPWY GUANOYNG EISIKWV aTIOPPIUUATWY A HETW TOU

KATAOTAKPATOG, Ao To OTIoio ayopdoate T {uyapld.

YrodelEn: To cOPBOAO QUTO LTIAPKEL ETTAVW O

pmtatapieg mou TeplExouy PAaBeEPES ouaieg:

Pb = n pmatapia mepiéxet poAuBdo,

Cd = n ymatapia mepiexet KAGHIO, Pb Cd Hg

Hg = n pynatapia meptéxet LdPaApyupo.

Mapakaholpe Slabéate T cuokeur oOpdwWVA Ue TV

odnyia tng EK oxeTikd pe Ta anoBAnTa e8wv NAEKTPIKOD X

Kat nAektpovikol e&otAlopol - AHHE (Waste Electrical -—

and Electronic Equipment). Ze Tepimtwon epwtrioewy

amevBuvBeite atnv appddia yia Ty amdppuhn SnpoTikr apxn.

ATIOPPITTTETE TN 0UOKELAGIA HE OLKOAOYIKO TPATIO, COHDWVO

pe TO TIePIBANNOV.

Eyyonon/Zéppig

e Tepimwon aflwoewy oTa TAAIoLa TNG £PYOCTACIAKNAG

eyylnong, ameuBuvbeite GTov TOTIKO GAG EUTIOPO 1) OTNV TOTIKA

avtimpoowteia (BAéme Aiota ,ZEpPIg Slebvag”).

Emiouvayte pe v emotpodr| TG oUoKeLrq éva pwtoavtiypado

NG anodeléng ayopdg padi pe pia obvtoun meplypadn e BAARNG.

loxOouv ol akoAouBol pol EpYOCTATIAKAG £yyONONG:

1. O ¥povog 1ox00G TNG EPYOCTACLAKAG £yYONONG yla TipoidvTa TG
BEURER ¢ivat 5 xpdvia rj - av eivat peyahitepog — auvgdvetat
oUpdwWva e Tov XpOvo LoX00G TG EPYOCTACIAKNG eyydnong,
TIOU LOXVEL OTNV KABE XWPa amo TNV nUepopnvia ayopag.

e TiepimTwon afWwoewv otd TTAIoLA TNG EPYOTTACLAKNAG
€yyunong, N nUepopnvia ayopdg TeETeL va amodelkvOETaL e
TNV anddelen ayopdg 1 TIHOAGYLO.
. MeTd TG eTIOKEVEC (OMKEG 1) TUNHATIKEG) TNG OUCKELNG Sev
Tapateivetal n lox0¢ TG £PYOOTACLAKAG £yyUNONG.
. H epyoataatakn eyyunon dev oxVel yia BAAREG Tou
TIPOKUTITOLY Adyw
0. QVTIKAVOVIKOU XELPLoHOU, TL. X. edv Gev TnpnBolv ot odnyieg
xenone,
B. emiokevwv ard v TAELPA TOu TIEAATN A ATt Un
efoualodotnuéva atopa,
Y. HETaPOPAG aTtd TOV KATAOKEVATTH| OTOV TIEAATN f KATA TN
petadopd oTo KEVTPO 0EPPIG.
6. n EpY0CTACIAKT €yyunan Sev LoXUeL yia TIAPEAKOHEVA TIOU
uTTOKeWVTAL 0E PUOIKN PBOPA (LavoETa, pTatapied K.ATL).

4. AmtokAeietat 16iwg kaBe evBuvn yia dueceg f EuPeces
€TTAKONOLOEG {NUIEC, TTOU TIPOKAAOUVTAL ATTO Tr) GUOKELN,
otav Adyw BAABNG TNG CLUOKELNG avayvwPLOTOLV AfIWTELS oTa
TAaiola TNG epyooTaciakng eyyonong.

Me emidpoAagn yla opdipata kat arhayég
DA Vigtige anvisninger

e Baereevnen er maks. 20 kg (44 Ib), Inddeling 1 g (0,1 0z).

* Beskyt vaegten mod sted, fugt, stov, kemikalier, staerke tempe-
raturudsving og placér den ikke for teet pa varmekilder (ovne,
radiatorer).

Rengaring: Veegten kan rengeres med en fugtig klud, som De
evt. kan komme lidt opvaskemiddel pa. Veegten ma ikke hol-
des under vand og ma aldrig vaskes under rindende vand.
Veegtens preecision kan pavirkes af kraftige elektromagnetiske
felter (f.eks. fra mobiltelefoner).

Veegten er ikke beregnet til erhvervsmeessig brug.
Reparationer ma kun udferes af Beuer-kundeservice eller af
autoriserede forhandlere.

Veer opmaerksom p4, at sensortasterne reagerer ved beraring
med ledende genstande. Hvis du stiller ledende genstande
(f.eks. metal, vandfyldt skal) pa veegten, skal du holde afstand
til sensortasterne eller lzegge et tykt underlag mellem vaegten
og genstanden.

De brugte, helt afladede alm. eller genopladelige batterier skal

afleveres pa den kommunale genbrugsstation eller i

de batteribokse, der forefindes i butikker og super- E

markeder. Bemaerk: Miljofarliga batterier er maerket

pa felgende made: Pb = batteriet indeholder bly, Pb Cd Hg

Cd = batteriet indeholder kadmium,

Hg = batteriet indeholder kviksglv.

Apparatet skal bortskaffes i henhold til Radets direktiv

vedrarende elektronisk affald - WEEE (Waste Electrical

and Electronic Equipment). Har du spergsmal til bortskaf- s

felsen, kan du rette henvendelse til de ansvarlige kommunale

myndigheder. A%

Emballagen skal bortskaffes pa miljgvenlig vis. (533

Garanti/service

| tilfeelde af krav i forbindelse med garantien bedes du henvende

dig til din lokale forhandler eller det lokale kontor (se listen

"International service”).

Nar du returnerer apparatet, skal du vedlaegge en kopi af kvitte-

ringen og en kort beskrivelse af defekten.

Folgende garantibestemmelser er geeldende:

1. Garantien for produkter fra BEURER gaelder i 5 ar, eller - hvis
den er lzengere - i henhold til den gzeldende garantiperiode i
det pageeldende land fra kebsdatoen.
| tilfelde af at der stilles krav inden for garantien, skal kebsda-
toen dokumenteres i form af en kvittering eller en faktura.

2. Garantiperioden bliver ikke forlaenget i forbindelse med repara-
tioner (af hele apparatet eller dele deraf).

3. Garantien deekker ikke skader, der skyldes

a. forkert anvendelse, f.eks. manglende overholdelse af betje-
ningsvejledningen.

b. reparationer eller endringer, som kunden eller ikke-autori-
serede personer har udfert.

c. transport fra producenten til kunden eller under transporten
til servicecentret.

d. garantien geelder ikke for tilbeher, som nedslides ved nor-
mal brug (manchetter, batterier osv.).

. Erstatningskrav for folgeskader, der direkte eller indirekte

skyldes apparatet, udelukkes ogsa, hvis garantien deekker en
skade pa apparatet.

~

Der tages forbehold for fejl og enringer

SV Viktiga anvisningar

o Kapacitet max. 20 kg (44 Ib), Noggrannhet 1 g (0,1 0z).

o Skydda vagen mot stotar, fukt, damm, kemikalier, stora
temperaturskillnader ochvarmekallor, som sitter for néra
(ugnar, element).

® Rengoring: Rengdr vagen med en l4tt fuktad trasa. Vid
behov kan dven lite diskmedel anvandas pa trasan. Sénk
aldrig ner vé&gen i vatten.

e \/agens méatnoggrannhet kan paverkas av starka elektro-

magnetiska félt (t.ex. mobiltelefoner).

Vagen ér inte avsedd for yrkesmassig anvandning.

Vagen far endast repareras av Beurer kundservice eller av

auktoriserade forséljare.

o Tank pa att sensorknapparna reagerar pé ledande féremal.
Om du stéller ndgot ledande féremal (t.ex. ett metallféremal
eller ett vattenfyllt kérl) pa vagen maste du se till att det star
en bit ifran sensorknapparna eller ocksa lagga ett tjockt
underlagg mellan vag och féremal.

De anvénda, helt oladdade batterierna och ackumulatorer skall

kastas i speciella uppsamlingsbehéllare, Iamnas till
riskavfallshantering eller till el handeln. E
Pb Cd Hg

Observera: Miljofarliga batterier & markta pa féljande
sétt: Pb = batteriet innehaller bly, Cd = batteriet inne-
haller kadmium, Hg = batteriet innehéller Kvicksilver.

Avfallssortera apparaten enligt EG-direktivet om avfall

som utgors av eller innehaller elektriska eller elektroniska ﬁ
produkter - WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equip-

ment). Om du har fragor som rér avfallshantering vander

du dig till ansvarig kommunal myndighet. N
Avfalissortera férpackningen pé ett miljgvanligt satt. 2

PAP

Garanti/service
Kontakta din lokala aterférsaljare eller filial om du har fragor inom
ramen for garantin (se listan "Service International”).

Bifoga en kopia av kvittot och en kort beskrivning av felet om du

skickar tillbaka varan.

Det géller féljande garantivillkor:

1. Garantitiden f6r produkter fran BEURER &r 5 ar eller — om
léngre - &r det den garantitid som galler i respektive land som
galler fran inkopsdatum.

Vid ett garantiansprak maste inkdpsdatum kunna styrkas med
ett kvitto eller en faktura.

2. Garantitiden férléngs inte vid reparationer (hela produkten eller
delar av den).

3. Garantin galler inte skador som uppstar vid
a. Felaktig behandling, t.ex. om bruksanvisningen inte foljs.

b. Reparationer eller &ndringar som utférs av kunden eller
obehdrig person.

c. Transport fran tillverkaren till kunden eller under transporten
till servicecentret.

d. Garantin galler inte tillbehdr, som slits naturligt (manschet-
ter, batterier etc.).

4. Skadestéandskrav for f6ljdskador som orsakats direkt eller
indirekt av produkten utesluts ocksa, &ven om skador pa
produkten som tacks av garantin uppstar.

Med reservation for fel och &ndringar

NO Viktig informasjon

o Vekten maler opptil 20 kilo (44 Ib) i 1 grams (0,1 oz) intervall.

e \ekten bor beskyttes mot stet, fuktighet, stov, kiemikaler, kraf-
tige temperatursvingninger og for naert plasserte varmekilder
(ovner, varmeelementer).

¢ Rengjering: Vekten kan rengjeres med en fuktig klut, ved
behov med litt oppvaskmiddel. Vekten mé aldri dyppes i vann.
Den ma heller aldri skylles under rennende vann.

Sterke elektromagnetiske felt (f.eks. mobiltelefoner) kan virke inn
pa malengyaktigheten.

Vekten er ikke beregnet for industriell bruk.

Reparasjoner ma utelukkende gjennomferes av Beurer kundeser-
vice eller av autoriserte forhandlere.

Veer oppmerksom pa at sensorknappene reagerer pa ledende
gjenstander. Hvis du plasserer ledende gjenstander (f.eks. metall,
skal fylt med vann) pa vekten, ma du derfor unnga a komme i
beroring med sensorknappene. Alternativt kan du legge et tykt
underlag mellom vekten og gjenstanden.

Fiern de gamle, helt utladete batteriene og akkumulatorer enten i
spesielt kiennemerkete samlebeholdere, til steder for spesialavfall

eller via din elektroforhandler.

Bemerk: Miljofarliga batterier er meerket pa felgende made:
Pb = batteriet indeholder bly,

Cd = batteriet indeholder kadmium,

Hg = batteriet indeholder kviksalv.

)¢

Pb Cd Hg

Apparatet skal avhendes i henhold til WEEE-direktivet
om avfall fra elektrisk og elektronisk utstyr. Hvis du har spers-
mal angdende dette, kan du henvende deg til de kommunale

myndighetene som har ansvar for avfallshandteringen.
Avhend emballasjen miljoriktig.

Garanti/service

&

PAP

| forbindelse med garantikrav ma du henvende deg til forhandleren
eller det lokale datterselskapet (se listen ,Service international®).

Ved retursending av apparatet ma du legge ved en kopi av kjgpskvit-
teringen og en kort beskrivelse av defekten.

Folgende garantibetingelser gjelder:

1. Garantien for produkter fra BEURER er 5 ar - eller lengre, og i

2.

3.

4.

sistnevnte tilfelle er gjeldende nasjonale garanti fra kjopsdato

avgjorende.

Ved et forsikringskrav ma kjopsdatoen dokumenteres med en

kiopskvittering eller en faktura.

Garantien forlenges ikke ved reparasjoner (fullstendig apparat eller

deler av dette).

Garantien gjelder ikke for skader som oppstar ved

a. Ikke-forskriftsmessig bruk, for eksempel manglende overholdel-
se av bruksanvisningen.

b. Reparasjoner eller forandringer utfert av kunden eller uautoriser-
te personer.

c. Transport fra produsenten til kunden eller under transport til
servicesenteret.

d. Forsikringen gjelder ikke for tilbeher som er utsatt for vanlig
slitasje (mansjett, batterier osv.).

Ansvar for direkte eller indirekte folgeskader pa grunn av apparatet

er derfor utelukket, ogsa nar skaden pa apparatet godkjennes som

garantikrav.

Med forbehold om evt. feil og endringer

Fl Tarkeitd ohjeita

Kantavuus enintaan 20 kg (44 Ib), Nayttovali 1 g (0,1 0z).

Suojaa vaaka iskuilta, kosteudelta, polylta, kemikalioilta, voimak-
kailta Idmpétilan vaihteluilta ja liian 1&hella olevilta [Ammdnlahteilta
(uunit, lammityslaitteet).

Puhdistus: Voit puhdista vaa’an kostetulla liinalla, johon voit lis&ta
tarvittaessa hieman huuhteluainetta. Al4 koskaan upota vaakaa
veteen. Ald koskaan huuhtele vaakaa juoksevan veden alla.
Voimakkaat séhkdmagneettiset kentét (esim. matkapuhelimet) voi-
vat haitatta vaa’an tarkkuutta.

Vaaka ei ole tarkoitettu ammattimaiseen kéyttéon.

Vain Beurer -asiakaspalvelu tai valtuutettu myyja saa korjata vaa’an.
Huomioi, ettd anturipainikkeet reagoivat kosketettaessa johtavia
esineitd. Jos asetat vaa’alle johtavia esineita (esim. metallia, vedella
taytetyn astian), séilyta tietty etdisyys anturipainikkeisiin tai aseta
vaa’'an ja esineen valiin paksu alusta.

Kuluneet paristot eivat kuulu talousjatteeseen. Havita paristot lainmu-

kaisesti sahkdalan liikkeen tai paikallisen ongelmajatteen
kerailypisteen kautta.

Huomautus: Nama merkit 18ydat vahingollisia aineita sisél-
tévista paristoista: Pb = paristo sisaltéa lyijya, Cd = paristo
sisaltad kadmiumia, Hg = paristo siséltda elohopeaa.
Laitteen havittdminen tapahtuu WEEE (Waste Electrical
and Electronic Equipment) -séhké- ja elektroniikkalaiteromu-
direktiivin mukaisesti. Lisatietoa saat oman asuinkuntasi jate-
huollosta.

Havitd pakkaus ympéristod sadstaen.

)¢

Pb Cd Hg

):¢
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Takuu/huolto

Ota takuuta koskevissa vaatimuksissa yhteytta paikalliseen jalleen-
myyjaan tai toimipisteeseen (katso luettelo Service international).
Liité laitteen palautusléhetykseen kopio ostotositteesta seka lyhyt
kuvaus laitteen viasta.

Noudatamme seuraavia takuuehtoja:

1.

BEURER-tuotteiden takuuaika on voimassa ostopaivésta lukien

5 vuotta. Takuuajan ollessa pidempi se vastaa kussakin maassa
voimassa olevaa takuuaikaa.

Takuuvaatimuksen yhteydessa ostopdivé on osoitettava ostotosit-
teella tai laskulla.

. Korjaukset (laite kokonaisuudessaan tai laitteen osat) eivat piden-

nd takuuaikaa.

. Takuu ei kata vahinkoja, jotka ovat aiheutuneet

a. epdasianmukaisesta kaytosté (esim. kdyttéohjeen noudattamat-
ta jattdmisestd)

b. asiakkaan tai valtuuttamattoman henkilén tekemisté korjauksis-
ta tai muutoksista

c. kuljetettaessa tuotetta valmistajalta asiakkaalle tai huoltopistee-
seen.

d. Takuu ei kata liséosia, jotka ovat alttiita yleiselle kulumiselle
(mansetit, paristot jne.).

. Vastuu laitteen aiheuttamista suorista tai epésuorista vélillista

vahingoista p&attyy my®s silloin, kun vahingoittunutta laitetta
koskeva takuuvaatimus on hyvéksytty.
Virheet ja muutokset mahdollisia

CS DdleZita upozornéni

Zatizitelnost je max. 20 kg (44 Ib), Déleni 1 g (0,1 0z).

Méli byste vahy chranit pfed narazy, vihkosti, prachem, chemika-
liemi, silnymi vykyvy teplot a neskladovat je v blizkosti tepelnych
zdrojil (sporak, topeni).

Cidténi: Vahy mlzete Cistit pomoci navihéeného hadfiku, na ktery
mdzete dle potfeby nanést malé mnozstvi myciho prostiedku.
Nikdy neponofuijte vahy do vody. Nikdy je také neoplachujte pod
tekouci vodou.

Presnost vah miZe byt zhor§ena silnymi elektromagnetickymi poli
(napf. mobilni telefony).

Vahy nejsou uréené pro komeréni pouZiti.

Opravy miZe vykonavat pouze zékaznicky servis firmy Beurer
nebo autorizovani prodejci.

Pozor, senzorova tlagitka reaguiji pfi kontaktu s vodivymi pfedmeéty.
Pokud budete na vahu stavét vodivé pfedméty (napf. kov, nddobu
naplnénou vodou), udrzujte vzdalenost od senzorovych tlacitek,
nebo polozte mezi vahu a pfedmét silnou podlozku.

Vlypotiebované baterie nepatfi do domaciho odpadu. Odevzdejte je v

prodejné elektro nebo na piislusné sbérné misto. Tato
povinnost je stanovena zékonem.

Upozornéni: Tyto znaky najdete na bateriich obsahujicich
Skodlivé latky: Pb = baterie obsahuje olovo, Cd = baterie
obsahuje kadmium, Hg = baterie obsahuije rtut.

o4

Ph Cd Hg

Pristroj zlikvidujte podle smérnice o odpadnich

elektrickych a elektronickych zafizenich (OEEZ). Pokud méte
otazky, obratte se na pfislusny komundini urad, ktery ma na
starosti likvidaci. —

Obal zlikvidujte ekologicky. é‘}x_\
Zaruka/servis

PAP

Pfi uplatfiovani narokd z odpovédnosti za vady se obratte na mistniho
prodejce nebo mistni pobocku (viz seznam ,Service international®).
P¥i zasilani pfistroje pfilozte kopii dokladu o koupi a struény popis
zavady.

Plati tyto zaruéni podminky:

-

w N

~

. Zaruéni doba produktt BEURER ¢ini 5 let nebo - pokud je delsi

- rozhodujici je zaruéni doba od data nakupu platna v pfislusné
zemi.

Pfi uplatfiovani naroku z odpovédnosti za vady je nutné doloZit
datum nakupu dokladem o koupi nebo fakturou.

. Opravou (celého pfistroje nebo jeho ¢asti) se zaruéni Ihita

neprodluzuje.

. Zaruka se nevztahuje na poskozeni v disledku

a. neodborné manipulace, napf. pfi nedodrzeni uzivatelskych pokynd.

b. oprav nebo zmén ze strany zakaznika nebo neopravnénych osob.

c. prepravy od vyrobce k zakaznikovi nebo béhem prepravy do
servisniho strediska.

d. Zaruka se nevztahuje na prislusenstvi, které podiéhd béznému
opotfebeni (manzeta, baterie atd.).

. Odpovédnost za nasledné pfimé nebo nepfimé Skody zplsobené

pistrojem je vylou¢ena v pfipadé, ze byly pfi poskozeni uznany
naroky z odpovédnosti za vady.
Chyby a zmény vyhrazeny

RO Informatii importante

Sarcina admisa a cantarului este de maxim 20 kg (44 Ib), divizare 1
g(0,102).

Este indicat sa protejati cantarul dumneavoastra de socuri, ume-
zeala, praf, chimicale, fluctuatii puternice de temperatura si surse
de caldura prea apropiate (cuptor, corpuri de incélzire).

Curétarea: Cantarul poate fi curatat cu o carpa umezita, pe care
se poate aplica dupa caz putina solutie de curatare. Nu cufundati
niciodata cantarul in apa. Nu spalati niciodata cantarul sub jet de
apa.

Exactitatea cantarului poate fi afectatd de campuri magnetice
puternice (de ex. telefoane mobile).

Produsul nu este destinat utilizarii in scop comercial.

Reparatiile pot fi efectuate numai de cétre Serviciul Clienti sau de
catre comerciantii autorizati.

Va rugam sa aveti in vedere ca, la atingere, tastele cu senzor
reactioneaza la obiecte conductoare. Daca asezati obiecte con-
ductoare (de exemplu, metal, recipient umplut cu apd) pe cantar,
pastrati 0 anumita distanta fata de tastele cu senzor sau amplasati
un suport gros pentru pahare intre cantar si obiect.

Bateriile utilizate nu trebuie considerate gunoi menajer. Eliminati-le la
deseuri, apeland la comerciantul dumneavoastra de electrice sau prin

intermediul unui punct de colectare specializat, deoarece
aceasta obligatie este prevazuta de lege.

Indicatie: Aceste simboluri pot fi gasite pe bateriile care

contin substante toxice: Pb = bateria contine plumb, Cd

)74

= bateria contine cadmiu, Hg = bateria contine mercur. Pb Cd Hg
Va rugam sd eliminati aparatul conform prevederilor

Directivei - WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equip- ﬁ
ment) privind aparatele electrice si electronice vechi. Pentru

ntrebari suplimentare adresati-va autoritatii responsabile cu

eliminarea deseurilor. N
Eliminati ambalajul in mod ecologic. €%

Garantie/Service

PAP

In cazul obligatiilor de garantie, adresati-va comerciantului local sau
reprezentantei locale (a se vedea lista "Service international”).

La returnarea produsului, anexati o copie a bonului fiscal si o scurta
descriere a defectiunii.

Sunt valabile urmatoarele conditii de acordare a garantiei:

1.

2.

3.

4.

Termenul de garantie pentru produsele BEURER este de 5 ani sau,

in cazul in care este mai mare, este aplicabil termenul de garantie

valabil de la data achizitionarii din tara respectiva.

In cazul unei obligatii de garantie, data achizitionarii trebuie

dovedita prin intermediul unui bon fiscal sau al unei facturi.

Efectuarea reparatiilor (la nivelul intregului produs sau al pieselor)

nu duce la prelungirea termenului de garantie.

Garantia nu este valabila in cazul defectiunilor cauzate de

a. utilizarea necorespunzatoare, de exemplu, nerespectarea
instructiunilor de utilizare.

b. reparatiile sau modificérile efectuate de catre client sau de catre
0 persoana neautorizata.

c. transportul de la producator la client sau in timpul transportului
catre centrul de service.

d. Garantia nu este valabild pentru accesoriile care sunt supuse
uzurii in mod obisnuit (manset, baterii etc.).

Este exclusa raspunderea pentru daunele directe sau indirec-

te cauzate de produs si in situatia in care este recunoscutd o

obligatie de garantie in asociere cu defectarea produsului.

Ne rezervam drepturile asupra erorilor si modificarilor

SL Pomembni napotki

Maksimalna obremenitev znasa 20 kg (44 Ib), Razdelitev 1 g

0,1 0z).

Zascitite tehtnico pred udarci, vlaznostjo, prahom, kemikalijam,
vedjim temperaturnim spremembam in blizine grelnih teles (pe¢,
radiatorji).

Ciscenje: Tehtnico lahko o€istite z vlazno krpo, po potrebi dodajte
nekaj Cistilnega sredstva za posodo. Nikoli ne potapljajte tehtnice v
vodo. Nikoli je ne perite pod teko¢o vodo.

Na toénost tehtnice lahko vpliva moéno magnetno pole (npr.
mobilni telefon).

Tehtnica ni predvidena za uporabo v industriji.

Popravila lahko izvajajo samo v servisu Beurer, ali pooblas¢enemu
servisu.

Senzorske tipke se odzovejo na dotik s prevodnimi predmeti.

Ce boste na tehtnico postavili prevodne predmete (npr. kovino,
posodo z vodo), naj bodo odmaknjeni od senzorskih tipk oziroma
med predmet in tehtnico podstavite debel podstavek.

Izrabljene baterije ne sodijo v kuhinjske odpadke. Odstranite jih tako,

da jih odnesete v elektrotrgovino ali na ustrezno zbirali-
§Ce izrabljenih baterij! Zakonsko ste obvezani, da uposte-
vate te predpise!

Napotek: Ta znak se nahaja na baterijah, ki vsebujejo
Skodljive snovi: Pb = baterija vsebuije svinec, Cd = bate-

):¢

Pb Cd Hg

rija vsebuje kadmij, Hg = baterija vsebuje Zivo srebro.

Napravo odstranite v skladu z Direktivo ES o odpadni
elektricni in elektronski opremi (OEEQ). Ce imate vpraanja, K
se obrnite na komunalno podijetje, ki je pristojno za odstranje-

vanje.
EmbalaZo odstranite na okolju prijazen nacin.

A%
20
PAe

Garancija/servis

Za garancijske zahtevke se obrnite na lokalnega prodajalca ali lokal-
no pisarno (glejte »Mednarodni seznam servisove).

Ob vracilu naprave priloZite kopijo potrdila o nakupu in kratek opis
napake.

Veljajo naslednji garancijski pogoji:

1.

Garancijski rok za izdelke podjetja BEURER je 5 let ali, e je dlje,
veljavno garancijsko obdobje od datuma nakupa.

Za garancijsko zahtevo je treba datum nakupa dokazati z dokazi-
lom o nakupu ali racunom.

2. Popravila (celotne naprave ali njenih posameznih delov) ne

podaljajo garancijskega roka.

3. Garancija ne velja za $kodo, nastalo zaradi

a. nepravilne uporabe, npr. neupostevanja navodil za uporabo.

b. popravil ali sprememb s strani kupca ali nepooblaséenih oseb.

c. prevoza od proizvajalca do kupca ali med prevozom do servis-
nega centra.

d. Garancija ne velja za dodatke, ki so predmet normalne obrabe
(mansete, baterije itd.).

4. Izkljuena je odgovornost za neposredno ali posredno posledi¢no

Skodo, ki jo povzroCi naprava, tudi e se z garancijsko zahtevo
dokaze, da je naprava poskodovana.
Pridrzujemo si pravico do napak in sprememb

HU Fontos adatok

Terhelhet6ség max. 20 kg (44 Ib), Doktadnos¢ 1 g (0,1 0z).

A mérleget 6vni kell az Utéstél, nedvességtél, portdl, vegyszerektdl,
erés hémérsékle tingadozasoktdl és a tul kézeli héforrasoktdl (kaly-
hak, fltétestek).

Tisztitas: a mérleget egy megnedvesitett kendével tudja megtiszti-
tani, amire sziikség esetén némi mosogatészert vigyen fel. A mérle-
get sose meritse vizbe, és sose dblitse le folyd viz alatt!

A mérleg pontossagat kérosan befolyasolhatjak az elektromagne-
ses mezdk (pl. a mobiltelefonok).

A mérleget nem ipari hasznalatra tervezték.

A javitasok csak a kijeldlt szakszervizben, vagy az arra jogosult
kereskeddéknél végezhetdk el.

Vegye figyelembe, hogy az érzékelé gombok érintésnél reagainak
az dramot vezetd targyakra. Ha olyan térgyakat helyez a mérlegre,
amelyek vezetik az dramot (pl. fémet, vizzel t6ltétt edényt), tartson
kell6 tavolsagot az érzékelégomboktol, vagy helyezzen vastag ala-
tétet a mérleg és a targy kozé.

A hasznalt elemek nem tartoznak a hazi szemétbe. Adja le azokat egy
elektromos szakiizletekben, vagy a helyi hasznosanyag-gy(ijté

helyen, mert ezeket az atvételre torvény kotelezi.
Jelolések: Ezeket a jeleket taldlja a karos anyagokat tar-
talmazo elemeken: Pb = az elem éImot tartalmaz,

Cd = Az elem kadmiumot tartalmaz, Hg = az elem higanyt
tartalmaz.

)i¢

Pb Cd Hg

A készliléket az Eurdpai Uniénak az elhasznalddott elektromos és
elektronikus késziilékekre vonatkozd - WEEE (Waste

Electrical and Electronic Equipment) jelii iranyelve szerint
artalmatlanitsa. Esetleges tovabbi kérdéseivel forduljon a hul-

ladékkezelésben illetékes helyi szervekhez.
A csomagolast kdrnyezettudatosan artalmatlanitsa.

&
PAP

Garancia/szerviz

Szavatossag tekintetében forduljon kereskedéjéhez vagy helyi képvi-
seletéhez (lasd a ,Service international” listat).

A készlilék visszakiildése esetén csatoljon egy masolatot a vasarlast
igazol6 nyugtardl, és a hiba rovid leirasat.

A kovetkezé garancidlis feltételek érvényesek:

1.

A BEURER termékekre vonatkozo jétallasi idétartam 5 év,

vagy - amennyiben hosszabb - a mindenkori helyi szavatossagi
idétartam a vasarlas napjatol kezdédéen.

Szavatossdgi igény esetén a vasarlas datumat nyugta vagy szamla
Utjan kell igazolni.

. Javitasok esetén (a késziilék egészére vagy annak részeire vonat-

kozdan) a jétéllasi idétartam nem hosszabbodik meg.

. Ajotallas nem vonatkozik a kévetkez6kbdl eredd kérokra:

a. szakszer(tlen kezelés, pl. a haszndlati utasitas figyelmen kivil
hagyésa.

b. az Ugyfél vagy nem jogosult személy altal végrehajtott javitasok
vagy modositasok.

c. a gyartotol az iigyfél felé vagy az Ugyféltél a Servicecenterig
torténd szallitds soran bekovetkez6 karok.

d. A jétallas nem vonatkozik tartozékokra, amelyek tartés hasz-
nalatnak vannak kitéve (mandzsettak, elemek stb.).

. A készillék meghibasodasabdl eredd karokért vald felel6sség

akkor is kizart, ha maga a j6téllasi igény helytallo.
Tévedések és valtoztatasok joga fenntartva
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